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liiinois Department of

Public
Mealth veente 34 R, Goveny« die B Lumphon, M. SERHL Paecdos

$25.53% West Jelferson Strect ¢ Springticid. Ilinovis 627ai-0001

January 25, 2002

Lisa Shyne, Administrator ¢
Aanchor Health Center, Ltd. q P
1186 Rooseveit Road Q

Glen Ellyn, lliinois 60137

Dear Ms. Shyne:

RE: Aanchor Health Center, Lid.
Occupancy of New Construction
IDPH No. 6063

Based oh:the evaluation of the physical plant and life safety standards, the above
unit has been approved for occupancy, ‘

As required for the entire facility, this. unit must be operated and maintained in
accordance with the requirements of the “Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center Licensing
Requirements” (77 Hll. Adm. Code 205). In addition, for eligibility for Madicare
reimbursement, the unit must be operated and maintained in accordance with the federal
Conditions of Participation for ASTC (42 CFR 416.1 et.seq.)

If you have any questions about this approval, please do not hasitate to call us at
217/782-7412. The Department's TTY number is 800/547-0468, for use by the hearing
impaired.

Sincerely,

/
Aowns Kobar-
Karen Kabat, R.N. .

Supervisor :

Division of Health Care Facilities and Programs

Central Office Operalions Section

KK/rsc
cc:  Design Standards Unit

finslasicoctuphnrse

wrw alpl wite of e




- Public

. liinals Department of

Health

525-535 West Jeflerson Street o Springlield, Illinois 62761-0001

John R. Lumphin, M.D., M.B.H., Dirccior

March 17, 1997

Stacey R. Simon, Administrator
A. C, U, Health Center, Ltd,
736 York Road

Hinsdale, Hlincis 60521

Dear Ms, Simon:

Subject: Final Occupancy

A.C.U. Health Center Ltd., Hinsdale
. IDPH No. 3560

Based on the evaluation of the physical plant and life safety standards, the above units have been
approved for occupancy under your current ambulatory sutgical treatment center,

As required for the entire facility, this unit must be operated and maintaified in accordance with
the requirements of the Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center Licensing Rules and Regulations, In . oL
mbursement, the unit must be operated and maintained in SR

addition, for eligibility for Medicare rei -
accordance with the federal Conditions of Participation for ambulatory surgical tieatment center (416.1

et. seq).

. If you have any questions about this approval, please do not hesitate to call us at 217/782-0514.
The Illinois Department of Public Health TTY phone riumber for the hearing impaired is 800/547-0466,

N/,

Enrique J. Unanife, AIA

Acting Administrator

Central Office Operations Section

Division of Health Care Facilities and Programs

Sincerely,

cc:  Standard Section :
Louis J. Garapolo, Garapolo & Associates

v
Ascoccupilingse

Prnted on Recycled Poper




Health

John R. Lumphin, M.D . M.P.H,, Dircctor

525-53% West Jefferson Street » Springficld, tilinois

January 21, 1997

Louis §, Garapolo
Garapolo & Associates
1101 Lake Strect

Oak Park, Ilinois 60301

Re: A,C.U. Health Center  Hinsdale
1DPH Project # 3560 ‘

Dear Mr. Garapolo:

On January 15, 1997, a final inspection was conducted by Staff Archifect, Lynn Manley, at the above
facility to determine compliance of the above referenced project with the State of Illinols Ambulatory
Surgical Treatment Center Licensing Requirements (for Limited Procedure Specialty Centers) and the
1991 Bdition of the Life Safely Code. Please submit an item-by-item response with a date of correction
for each of the following as soon as possible: ’

1. “The door hardware for the Clean Utility Room would not allow entry. The door latch was
defective.

”

2, There is 2 mechanical room with two gas fired fumaces and one gas fired waler heater in it, The

comidor doof 10 this room had a make up air louverin it. The louver isinot permitted in the door
and a smoke tight scparation beiween this room and the rest of the building per 12-6.3.1 was
compromised by this louver. :

Please note that make up air is stifl required for this room,

3. One ¢xit door was blocked by snow. Maintain all required exils 1o the outside, frec of snow and
ice. :

4, The drawings identify room and floor finishcs that were changed in the ficld, Were these changes
transmilicd to IDPH?

'S, The drawings and c-<ic analysis sheet indicate that the Construction Type is Type I (221),

however based upon revicw of the drawings and observation in the field, we find that the building
is Type V (000) (Unprotecied Frame as defined by NFPA 220, This would correspond to
BOCA Type 58, The exterior walls are wood frame Joad bearing members, not load bearing
masonry and the roof system is wood trusses that are only partially prolected with drywall.

6. We obscrved that the smoke wall is constructed through the facility however.

62761-0001

- g We observed possibly-oncor twar condult penctrations thal wers nol staled off [orone™ 7

hour fire ratcd construction,

b, There were multiple HVAC penctrations above the ceilings that lacked smoke dampers in
accordance with 12-6,3.7.3 and 6-3.5 (NFPA 101-1991).
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illinols Department of

PUBLIC
HEALTH -

526-535 West Jefferson Street + Springfield, Jllinols 82781-0001 +« www.idph.state.il.us

December 20, 2011

Ms. Aimee Dillard, Administrator
Aanchor Health Center, Ltd.
1186 Roosevelt Road

Glen Ellyn, IL 60137~

Re:  Aanchor Health Center, Lid.
Glen Ellyn
Licensure survey

Dear Ms. Dillard:

On July 13, 2011, a life safety code inspection was conducted for the purpose of
determining compliance with the requirements of the “Ambulatory Surgical Treatment
Center Licensing Requirements” (77 Iii. Adm. Code 205) and the 2000 Edition of NFPA
101, Life Safety Code. Based on the monitoring visit of October 26, 2011 and the
documentation received on December 16, 2011, we find that the previously cited
deficiencies have been corrected and the facility is no longer under monitoring for
physical environment.

If you have any questions about this approval, please do not hesitate to cali us at 217-
785-4264  The Department's TTY number is 800/547-0466, for use by the hearing
impaired. : )

Sincerely,

.

Henry Kowalenko, Supervisor
Design Standards Unit
Division of Health Care Facilities & Programs

Cc:  Karen Senger, Supervisor
Central Office Operations Section, IDPH

Improving public health, one community at a time
printed on recycled papar




Phone: (630) 495-4400
Toll Free  (888) 910-4400
Fax: (630) 629-5892

1186 Roosevelt Road ~ Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

December 16, 2011 T ETITE
1 AN : Sent Via Certified Mail
o : : Return Receipt Requested
_ Pam Hastings ’ ’BY' ;
Project Designer '
Design Standards Unit

Division of Health Care Facilities and Programs
[Hinois Department of Public Health
525 W. Jefferson
4" Floor
- Springfield, IL 62761

RE: Provider Number 7002447
Dear Ms, Hastings,

This letter is to confirm that we have completed of the Plan of Correction items dated
November 7, 2011 for the follow-up survey conducted on October 26, 2011. Enclosed is the

documentation of the completed items,
Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can be of any assistance.

Sincerely,

Aimee Dillard
Administrator
AAnchor Health Center, Ltd.




WORK ORDER

Center: ' Date: ' -
ApNV w02
Requested By: Priority:
/7/ ) | . [ﬁ( “Safety / E'mergehpy‘
o ‘ {1 When Available -

Work Needed: (Be Specific)

,1 ]

74#"’ &9/ ?// d/?eﬂzﬂq——‘ .2 H/J/é ¢ Ce, /A«;c

LA (Yufﬂ /Y /224}:4

Sz /ml'- ¢3M Frve Bovyiey Sealowt o

AP psewB+ y[r'l.
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f W V Phone (630) 665-6620 SERVICE INVOICE
Fax (630) 665-7335 RAM JobNo. [ D &2 &

MECHANICAL SERVICES, INC.
258 S. Westgate Drive - Carol Stream, lllinols 60188-2243 _ Customer P.O.
Invoice Date (
Ticket No: Ll YR YR
Job Name: /_7 14 M e ) e/ Bill to:
Address: / / Q'/q /3‘,5 RO L2 [ Address:
/;‘//a il // //\J
{site Contact: Phone: Attn: Phone:
Called inby; Phone: { ]PM. [ ]Charge [ }Warranty [ ]Construction
Equip. Type: Equip. Type: Equip. Typé:
Make: Make: Make:
Modet: Model: Modet:
SIN: SIN: SIN:
Reason for call: 2 Tl fle s e,
' /
System Condition on Arrival:
Service Performed:
/’(J\E’Mf’)l/v’ O s =) STorsge KFv
/?/I Cilemusd - =l A ) L s L “A/(_*l,éc‘ L ez f“*}/.’/g’/‘ s«
—r A e /er-ﬂ? e I“:,//t_’ Sle g2 g2 O /J?)T_':Z"A/p'?"c':‘
A3 i . 7 L~ e //’r=’ Y L .
_ SOl p sl T TP anrs P F el
'/7/ (o ot y s, =it /"‘/z«-,».--)é L..z/f) -

System Condition on Departure;

]

i re ’;c_m;._@c'l"‘ [
ELLe e mlﬂt' /

(';- el
/205)‘7’

= re  [Fipe P

G

Refrigerant recovered: Ibs. |Refrigerant disposed of:

Refrigerant returned to system: Ibs. {New Refrigerant:

[[- 455 7 2
Job Complate ... p&gs [ 1No Parts Ordered ... [ ]Yes [0 Travel Expense:
Comments / Additional Work: s Parking Expense:
' Fuel Surcharge:

The undersigned, having authority to purchase services on behalf of the buyer, agrees that the described service was AV g
satisfactorily performed and further agrées to pay all charges for such work within {0 days of the invoice date at the 2’ SR
offices of RAM. Delinquenit payments will be subject to 1.5% monthly interest plus any collection cosls incurred, e %

i - FORM #R226_9/1
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FORM APF

7002447

A, BUILDING
B, WING -

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | (xyy m (X0) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION B T o AT CLA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION - COMPLETED

07/13/2011

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPFLIER
AANCHOR HEALTH

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1186 ROOSEVLET ROAD
GLEN ELLYN, IL. 60137

{X¢} 1D " SUMMARY STATEMENT QF DEFICIENCIES

1] PROVIDEAS PLAN OF CORREGTION

PREFIX [EACH DEFICIENCY MUST 86 PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 8HOULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAYION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A#PROPRIATE

DEFICIENCY)

{X5)
COMPLETE
DATE

L 00Y Initial Comments

The building is a one story facility,

: Lite Safety Code (2000).

The lollowing deficiencles were identified
| decument review, statt interview or direct

code section(s) for your convenience.

L. 029 38.2.1/39.3.2 HAZARDOUS AREAS

that

High hazard areas shall comply with 38.3

This Regutation is not met as evidenced

The lllinois Department of Public Health (IDPH)
conducted an onsite Life Safety Code inspection
on 7/13/11. Aanchor Heallh is a Pregnancy
Terminatian Center (PTC) located at 1186
Roosevelt Road, Glsn Ellyn, IL. Surveyor #12798
met with the facility administrator to identify the
purpose of the visit prior to touring the facility.

nan-sprinklered bullding which appears to be
Type i} (000) construction, The PTC Is the only
oceupant in the building, and was inspected
under the lilinois Ambulatory Surgical Treatmant
Center (ASTC) Licensing Requirements and the

| observation. We hava inciuded the daficient

39.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas: Hazardous areas

include, but are not limited to general storage,
boiler or furnace rooms, and maintenance shops
shall ba protected in accordance with Section 8.4.

2.2,

A, Based on observation and staff Interview, the
tacliity falled to construcled fire resistant walls In
accordance with NFPA 101, 2000 Edition, Section
39,3.2 for hazardous areas. This deficient

practioe could affect patients, as well as an
indeterminable number of stall and visitors, if
smoke / tire was allowed o move from the room

L ooo

by

-1L029

by:

(inos Depanment of Public Heaih

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S BEIGNATURE 4 P
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PHINTED: 07/20/201

. FORM APPROVE!
lllinois Depariment of Public Heaith
STAYEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES X1y BROV ' RUG (X3) DATE SUAVEY
ANDPLAN OF CORRECTION X D R SUPPLIERCLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
A, BULDING .. N
B.WING ...
7002447 0713/2011
INAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP GODE
- 1186 ROOSEVLET ROAD
AANCHOR HEALTH GLEN ELLVN, IL 60187
X410 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREUTION )
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED YO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
L 029 Continued From page 1 Lo29 A ,
into an exit access corridor. 1. " 9/30/11

1 )5 Room b door. Th The storage room will be fire rated. A
Btorage Room by west entry door. The room
contains several shelves of combustible paper fire rated door has been ordered.

products and is considered a hazardous area. " Maintenance will be checking wall
Xeri!y cg:)p Iiaag:‘ehwi;h the wal‘l g°‘;‘5"“°‘:°3 (1 " zonstruction for 1 hour rating.

our rated), and the door must be fire rated, se .
closing and latching as specified in NFPA 1{)1‘ -administrator will ensure‘th'jlt storage
8.4.and 39.3.2.2, : room will be compliant within 60 days.

-

1051 20.3.4/21.3.2 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM L 051

A manual fire alarm system, not a

pre-signal type, is provided to

automatically warn the building

occupanis. The fire alarm system

is arranged to automatically transmit

an alarm to summon the fire
-department, 20.3.4 and 21.3.4

This Regulation is not met as evidenced by:

A lire alarm system with approved components,
devices or equipment Is installed and maintained
according to NFPA 101, and NFPA 72. -
Non-functioning equipment may not provide staff
proper notification to direct patients and visitors to
a means al egress without crossing or entering
the area of lire origin. This deficient practice
could affect ail patients as well as an

indeterminable number of stalf and visitors, - L 8/31/201
{1.)Soiled work room, the smoke detector is - Smoke detector wili be relocated to
cated where the airflow may prevent the han 3' from the air supply b
operation ot the detector. The recammended m_o.r.e than 3" from L PRIy BY
separation between the detector and the air Affiliated Customer Service on August
supply Is 30" based on NFPA 72-2-3.5.1. 18, 2011. Manager will ensure that the

i i d properly.
2. The fire alarm control pane) relocatlon is completed properly

a)Was not permanently identified with the

' calion of the circuit disconnect means based on
llinois Depaniment of Public Health

STATE FORM 6833 OXFO11 It continuation shuel 2 ot 1




6-2011 12:57

JUL~2 1414 1414 p.@5
PRINTED: 07/200201
’ FORM APPROVE(
Hlinols Depariment of Public Health
S TATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORREQTION i .ggg;’:g%ﬁ'ﬁgﬁpﬁ,%%%f (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ( COMPLETED
A, BUILDING
, WING o
7002447 B WING - 07/13/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR BUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE
~ 1188 ROOSEVLEY ROAD
AANCHOR HEALTH GLEN ELLVYN, i1, 60137
(%410 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x8)
PAEFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS.REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CATE
DEFICIENCY)
L 051| Continued From page 2 L 051 T
NFPA 72-1-5.2.5, e -  7/30/2011
((b)NFPA 72-1-5.25 requires that the dedicaled 8- &b.
ranch circult breaker(s), teeding the fire alarm The center has 2 electrical panels.
panel and assoclated equipment, shall have red was not looking at
making and shall be identified as "FIRE ALARM Perhaps the surveyor was e
CIRCUIT". Provide a lock-on device for the the correct panel. Currently thereisa
circuit breaker. The directories in the electrical lock-on device and the circuit is labeled
gﬁggl:t do not appear to have been updated or as "ALARM”. The label now states “FIRE
) . ALARM"” and the directory has been
3. The lollowing documentation was unavailable updated,
at the time of this inspection of the fire alarm . :
‘syslem as required by NFPA 101, 21.3.4.1; -
&. Since the building is considerad "non a i T e e __ | 97287204
sprinklered", public areas (corridors, waiting ' '
areas, bathraoms, elc) are to be equipped with Sensitivity Test will be completed with
5‘"9"? station bauery-ope':aled smoke detector or the annual fire alarm system inspection
smoke detectors tied to the fire alarm system. . .
Batlery operated smoke detectors require testing, by Affliated Customer Services on
malntenance and baltery replacement programs August 18, 2011. In the future,
1o ensure proper operation. Hard-wired smoke sensitivity testing will be completed
deteclors will require annual testing with the fire during al N |
alarm system and sensitivity testing every two uring alternate year annua
years in order to comply with NFPA 72, 1949, inspections.
7-3.2.1. No previous Sensitivity Tests could be
produced for review. This information is required N
to confirm that each device was tested and b T
activated within the required manufacture's Per NFPA 72, 1999, 7-3.1, Exception No. o
range. , 2, because automatic Inspections are 5 ot
b. Documantation of visual inspections of the performed via a remotely monitored \
contro! equipment, batteries, heat / smoke fire alarm control unit by ADT, visual BhH
detectors, elc, are required weekly, monthly, ) ) .
semi-annually and/or yearly as specified in NFPA Inspection frequency is permitted to be
72, 1939 Table 7-3.1 annually. The annual visual inspection
. er
¢. The fire alarm system had been inspected by Is cop}p leted Affiliated Custom
an ouiside testing company on 1-4-11. Based on Service.

filinors Department of Public Heallh

STATE FORM

U

OXFDY1

1f continustion shast Jof 12




JUL-26-2811  12:57 1414 1414 P.B6
PRINTED: 07/20/2011
) FORM APPROVED
JHlinols Department of Public Heaith ‘
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' (X3) OATE SURVEY
AND FLAN OF CORREGTION B T TION Foanr (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION GOMPLETED
A. BUILDING
7002447 B. WING 07/33/2011
NAME OF PROVIDEA OR SUPPUER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE
1186 ROOSEVLEY ROAD
AANCHOR HEALTH . - GLEN ELLYN, IL. 60137
(Xe) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 PAOVIDER'S PLAN OFCORREOTION 1X5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG -CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OATE
DEFICIENCY)
L051| Continued From page 3 L 051 )
this report, we request clarification and or ~ ¢
| correction of the following items: Affiliated Customer Service, the fire
: alarm testing company, has been made
in the comment statement of the report it ' i i
indicated that they "Tested 100% of all accessible aware that the location a.nd quantity of
devices per detail. We found no deficiencies at all fire alarm system devices are to be -
this time". The test contained devices tested d iliated
. ocumented in their report. Affiliate
(audiojvisual, smoke, heat, pull stations, elc.) . firmed that al
withaut including a total number of each device Customer Service confirme
and/or its-location . The system contains fire and devices in the fire alarm system were
smoke dampers were these tested or inspecled? tested during the annual inspection in
The teport states “circuit breaker locked - NO®. . January 2011 and for future inspections
NFPA requires the breaker to be locked on, 50 the location and quantity of each device
that the system will not be accidently shut oft, il be noted
(Reter to #2 above) will be noted.
, {See Enclosure)
ln“revliew of an old (2007) report it indicates the :
following number of devices: -
Heat detectors (17), Fixed Heat (1), Smoke Affiliated Customer Senfice .has also
detectors (8), pull stations (4) and audiofvisual been notifled that the circuit breaker
(100%), claritication as to the number ot locked was incorrectly marked as “NO”
audio/visual device are required as well as the , ;
location of each device. when, in fact, the breaker is locked on.
. 9/28/2011
in review of the facility drawings (daled 3/30/99), Both the fire and smoke dampers will
a:‘: °b§?€:\)'3“°f;- “:f facility aggears to rtiotmaig (5) be inspected by Affiliated Customer
an smoke dampers . The report failed to . :
include any information as to the inspecting/ Services Iin conjunction with our HYAC
testing / or maintenance of the dampers. Company. Going forward the
trator will ensure that all
it could not be determined it the entire system Administra . individuall
has been properly inspected in the past 12 dampers are inspected and individuaily
months. Failure lo properly inspect the fire documented. The smoke dampers will
| alarm system could lead to a system failure or a tlv by Affiliated
| possible malfunotion in the event of an be Inspected yc.ea Iy by ) : ill
emergancy situation. Fira alarm system testing in customer Service. The fire dampers wi
gcscordance with NFPA 101, 2000 Edition, Section be Inspected every four years by our
.6 as wall as NFPA 70 and NFPA 72. HVAC Company.
- Afflliated Customer Service and Ram ——L————
inois Oeparment of Public Health
STATE FORM 0 ox Mechanical (our HVAC Company) are invstion sheet ¢ of
scheduled for August 18, 2011 at 7am
. to inspect and individually document !

both smoke and fire dampers. . 7] /
/00l ¥
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‘ FORM APPROVED
illinois Depadment of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES PROVI PLER/CLIA TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ' (X3) DATE BURVEY
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e. ltis unclear based on the information provided
# smoke detectlon is provided at the maln fire
alarm panel in accordance with NFPA 101
Section 9.6.1.4 and NFPA 72, 1999, Sectlon 1-4
and 1-5. The report failed to identily the location
of each device being inspected or its location.

L 147] Electrical witing 9.1.2, 20.5.1

Electrical wiring and equipment are in
accordance with NFPA 70, National Electrical
Code 9.1.2, 20.5.1

This Regulation is not met as evidenced by: 4
A. Based on the observation and staff interview,
the facility fafled to instali electrical wiring In
accordance with NFPA 101, 2000 Edition, Section
8.1.2 and NFPA 70, 1899 Edition, National
Eleclrical Coda. This deticient practice could
affeot staff that would come in contact with
delicient electrical wiring and water or be affected
by an elscirical fire from overloading electrical
Gircuits, it improper electrical wiring started a fire.

1. Observations determined that certain outlets
within 6 feet of the edge of a sink basin were not
GFI manufactured devices and were not on a GFI

circuit as observed in the the sterile processing
room . NFPA 70, 210-8(a)(7) and 517-20 & 23.

L1364 205.1306 a) Examination Room {s)
SECTION 205.1360 CLINICAL FACILITIES
8) Examination rooms

1) Each examination room shalt have a
minimum clear floor area of 80 square

L 147

L136A

1.

All
ha
an

—

e | 7307201

outlets within6 feet of sink basins
ve been replaced with GFI devices by
electrician,

llinels Depariment of Publie Heallh
STATE FORM

8303

OXFD11 B continuglion shaet 5 ol 12




JuL-26~2811

Hiinois Depariment of Public Health

S TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION

12:57 1414

1414

H.ug

PRINTED: 07/20/2011
FORM APPROVED

{X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

7002447

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTTION

A. BUILDING
B. WING

{X3) DATE BURVEY ‘
COMPLETED

07/13/2011

NAME OF PROVIOER OR SUPPLIER

AANCHOR HEALTH

STREET AGDRESS, CITY, BTATE, P CODE

1186 ROOSEVLET ROAD
GLEN ELLYN, IL 60137

(X4) 1D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DéFlCIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION}

0
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
{EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULO BE
CRO5S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY)

X5
COMPLETE
DATE

L136A

L1370

Continued From page 5

feel,
and a minimum dimension of 8 feet,
exclusive of vestibule, toilet, closet, and
work counter (whether fixed or movable).
A minimum clear dimension of 2'6" on
each side and &l both ends of the
examination table shall be pravided,

2) Alavatory or sink equipped for
handwashing with eiectronic or knee or
foot conlrol shall be provided.,

3) Acounter or shelf space for writing shall
be provided.

(Source: Amended at 24 lil. Reg. 2691, ellective
| February 18, 2000)

| This Regutation is not met as evidenced by:

A. Areas designated for patient care, exam
rooms, treatment rooms, etc. where patients may
be touched, hand washing facililles are required
to reduce the risk of infections from patient fo
staff and from stalf to patients. Improper
infectious contro! procedures may affect alt
patients, staff and visitors, ’

1. The Examination room contains a hand

washing sink, however it was net equipped with

hands-free operation hardware as required by
ASTC 205.1360(a)(2).

205.1370 Suppon Services Areas

SECTION 205.1370 SUPPORT .SERVICE
AREAS

A candrol station shall be located to permit visual
surveillance of all traffic that enters the operating
suite.

L136A

L1370

1.
The sink in the examination room is not
a scrub sink. Per ASTC code
205.1620(c)(1) this exam sink s
trimmed with handle blades.

— e —— v

7/30/201:

o\
N 2-\{"

i)
Y g
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Sterilizing facilities with high speed autoclaves
conveniently jooated to serve ail procedure rooms
shall be provided. Approved alternate provisions
may be made for replacement of sterile
instruments during surgery.

A drug distribution station shall be provided for
storage and preparation of medication to be
administered to patients.

Scrub stations with knee, foot or elbow actuated
faucels or with automatic electronic gcluated
faucets shall be provided near the entrances to,
but outside of, the procedure rooms. Scrubs
facllities shalf be arranged to minimize splatter on
nearby personnel or supply carts.

A soiled workroom for the exclusive use of the
surgical suite staif shall be provided. The soiled
workraom shall contain a work counter, sink
equipped for handwashing, waste receptacle, and
linen receptacle. This room may be used for
cleaning anesthesla equipment.

Fluld waste disposal facilities shall be
conveniently located with respect to the general
procedure rooms,

Clean workroom

A clean workroom or a clean supply room is
required when clean materials gre assembled
within the surgical suite prior to use. A clean
workraom shali contain g work counter, sink
equipped for handwashing, and space for clean
and sterile supplies. A clean supply room shall be
provided when the narrative program defines a
system for the storage and distribution of clean
and slerile supplies that would not require the use
of a clean warkroam. ,

An autociave shall be Incorporated into the clean
workroom,

Anesthesla storage facililies shall be provided.,
Flammable anesthetics are prohibited.

Medical gas supply storage with space for
reserve nitrous oxide and oxygen cylinders shall

tiinois Depariment of Public Health
STATE FORM
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be provided, with all tanks properly secured,
Storage area for equipment and supplies used in
the surglcal suite shall be provided.

Staft and personne! facilitias shall be provided for
male and female parsonnel (orderiies,
technicians,

nurses, and doctors) warking within tha surgical
suite. The areas shall contain lounge, lockers,
toilets, lavatories equipped for handwashing, and
space for changing clothes. These areas shall be
arranged to provide a one-way traffic pattern so
that personnel entering from outside the sterile
area can change, gown, and move directly into
the sterlle area. Space for removal of scrub suits
‘and foot covers shall be designed so that
personnel using it will avoid physical contact with
clean personnel,

Change areas where patients can change from
streel clothes into hospital gowns in privacy, and

"be prepared for surgery; shall be provided. This

shall include lockers, toilets, clothing change or
gowning areas, and space for the administration
of medications,

The siretcher storage area shall be out of the
direct line of traffic. :

A janitor's closet containing a fioor receptor or
service sink, and storage space for housekeeping
supplies and equipment, shall be provided
exclusively for the surgical suite.

(Source: Amended at 24 lil. Req. 2691, effective
February 18, 2000)

This Regulation s not met as evidenced by:

A. Based on observations it was determined that
the facility failed {o malntain the corridors free of
all obstructions to full instant use. This deficient
practice could atfecl statf, visitors and patients in
the surgical center.

1. The main OR corridor contained storage of a

{linois Oepartment of Public Health

STATE FORM
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| Systems,” NFPA 80A-1576.

SECTION 205.1540 AIR CONDITIONING,
HEATING AND VENTILATING SYSTEMS

a) . The systems shall be designed 1o provide the
comfort temperatures and humidities as
recommended by ASHRAE Standards.

b) Air handling systems shall conform to
“Installation of Air Conditioning and Ventilating

c) For spaces not exceeding 25,000 cublic feet
in volume, heating, air conditioning, and
ventilating systems shall conform to "Standard for
the Installation of Warm Air Healing and Air
Conditioning Systems, NFPA 90-B, 1573, except
return ducts shall be constructed of materlals
equal to that speciied for supply ducts, Chap. 2,
paragraph 1.1,, Duct Materials.

d) Outdoor air intakes shall be located as far as
practica] but not less than 15 teet irom exhaust
outlets of ventilation systermns, combustion
equipment stacks, medical-surgical vacuum
systems, plumbing vent stacks or from areas
which may collect vehicular exhaust and other
noxious fumes,

8) Al ventilation air outlets and inlets shali
conform ta NFPA S0A-Chapler 2, paragraph 3.2.
Location of Quilets and Infets.

no obstructions/impediments. There is
nowhere else in the facility to store the |
gurney. (Sec enclosed Floor Plan

The desk and chair will be removed
from the space and a wall-mounted fold
up desk/medical chart holder will be
installed for physician use.
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L1370| Continued From page 8 L1370 1 o ‘
gurney, desk and chair. Means of egress shall be ;I rridors are 8 feet wide. The 8/31/201
continuously maintained free of all obstruction or All carrido ‘a .8 ;
impediments to full instant use in the case of fire gurney is 2.5' wide and is pushed s
or other emergency based on NFPA 101, against the wall with the wheels e ov

"} 4
7.1.10.1. and . 205.1370())& (m) “jocked” and therefore is not movable. | { ,r”
N e . d
L1540 205.1450 HVAC (General) L1540 There Is still 5.5' of carridor space with

Hiin0ig Deparment of Pubiic Healn
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| SYSTEMS IN AMBULATORY SURGICAL

f) The ventilation systems shall be designed
and balanced 10 provide the ventilation and
pressure relationships as shown in Table A.

g) Theventilation alr supplied to the procedure
raoms shall be delivered at or near the ceiling of
the area served, and all exhaust or return air from
the area shall be removed near the floor level. At
least two exhaust outlets shall be used in each
procedure room.

h} Al central ventilation or air conditloning
systams shall be equipped with filters having
efficiencles not less than those specified in the
following table:

FILTER EFFICIENCIES FOR CENTRAL
VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING

TREATMENT FACILITIES
Fliter
Efficlencles
(Percent)
Minimum

. Numbero! Filter Bed Filter
Bed
Area Designation Filter Beds  No. 1
No.2
Procedure and
Recavety Raoms 2 25 90
All Other Areas 1 25 -

{) Alttilter efficiencies shall be average
atmospheric dust spot efficiencles tested in
accordance with the American Society of
Refrigeration and Heating, Air

Hinois Depaniment of Public Health
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i)  Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) Standards
52-68,

For systems serving pracedure and recovery
raoms, filter bed No. 1 shall be located upstream
of the conditioning equipment and filter bed No. 2
shall be located downstream of the supply fan
and conditioning equipment including humidifiers.

k) Filter frames shall be durable and shall
Ppravida an airtight tit with the enclosing duct work.
Alljoints between filter segments and enclosing
duct work shall be gasketed or sealed to provide
8 positive seal against aif leakage.

[) A manometer shall be installed across each
filter bied serving procedure and recovery rooms.

m) Fire and smoke dampers shall be
constructed, located and Installed in accordance
with the requirements of NFPA S0A.

n) All systems, regardiess of size. which serve
more than one smoke or fire zone, shall be
equipped with smoke detectars to shut down fans
automatically as specified in paragraph 4-3,1 of
NFPA 8DA.

0) The ventilation system for anesthesia storage
rooms shall conform to the requirements of
"Standard for

p) Inhalation Anesthetics” NFPA 56A, Including
the gravily option ventilation system,

q) Boller rooms shall be provided with sufficient
outdoor air to maintain combustion rates of
equipment and limit temperatures In working
stalions 1o 97 F Effective Temperature as defined
by ASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals,

Roums containing heat-producing equipment,

liiinols Dapariment of Public Health

STATE FORM

rann

OXFD1Y

it continuation shast 11 ot 3




JUL~26-2811 12:59

Hlinois D

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

1414

riment of Publis Health

1414 P.14

PRINTED: 07/20/201
FORM APPROVEL

{X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

7002447

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A BUILDING
BWING e et v e

* |(%3) 0ATE SURVEY
GOMPLETED

07/13/2011

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
AANCHOR HEALTH

STREET AQDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE

1186 ROOSEVLET ROAD
GLEN ELLYN, IL 60137

(X4 1D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
{EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATOR_V OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

0
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
CADSE.REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY)

11540

Continued From page 11

8uch as boiler rooms and heater rooms, shall be
insulated and ventilated to prevent any floor
surface above from exceeding a temperature of
100 F.

(Source: Amended at 6 ill. Reg. 6220, effective
May 17, 1982)

This Regulation 5 not met as evidenced by:

A. Based on record review and observations it
was determined that the facility failed to maintain
tire and smoke darnpers in accordance with A
NFPA 101, Section 8.3.5 and NFPA SDA Section
3-4.6.7. This deficient practice could alfect stafl,
visitors and patients in this facility, :

1. During record review and staff interview it was
determined that the facility had not maintained
the dampers or created a damper maintenance
log. All dampers are to receive maintenance at
least every 4 years, fusible links shall be removed
; alldampers shall be operated to verify that they
fully cluse; the latch, it provided, shall be

checked; and moving parts shall be lubricated as
necessary,

2. Fire dampers installed between the mechanical
/ electrical raom and the corridor were fiot
installed in accordance with the manutacturers ‘
standards. The ducts are not supported and the
gap between the duct and the wall was filled with
expandable weatherization sealant. ‘This sealant
dues not pravide any fire pratection for this
anclosure wall,

L1540

- 7/30/201

1.
See response for LO51 2. ¢.

7/30/2011

2.

The ducts were reinforced with metal
brackets per manufacture’s standards
by an HVAC technician.

7/.30 /,Qosl
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STAFF NURSE

POSITION SUMMARY:; :

Provide nursing care by assessment, planning, treatment and evaluation of the patient. Provides
safe, knowledgeable, compassionate, educative, individualized and goal-directed nursing care to
patients and their families in the Center. All Staff Nurses at the facility are required to be cross
trained so that they can function as a circulating nurse or a perianesthesia nurse.

SUPERVISION:
Received: Director of Nursing/Nursing Supervisor
Given: Technicians
QUALIFICATONS:

1

2.

6.

Graduate of a Professional School of Nursing.
Current state licensure as a Registered or Licensed Practical Nurse certified in
distribution of medications.

3. Evidence of continuing education,
4,
5. Meets the needs of the nursing service as demanded by the schedule, particularly when

Good command of the English language, both verbal and written.

overtime hours and time changes become necessary.
Ability to work will with physicians, employees, patients, and others.

WORKING CONDITIONS:
1. Requires extensive mobility (walking and standing) while supervising.
2. Periodic pushing, pulling, and lifting of patients and/or equipment,
3. May have exposure to patients with communicable diseases,

RESPONSIBILITIES:
1.

2.

3.

Monitors and assesses the physical status of the patient through personal observation and
interaction,

Assesses and responds to the individual, psychosocial, and spiritual needs of the patient
and significant others. Arts as patient advocate in the coordination of patient care
Demonstrates understanding and interpretation of diagnostic measures such as lab tests,
radiology exams, and EKGs,

Identifies goals for the individual patient and communicates these goals to others
involved in the patient’s care,

. Utilizing professional nursing judgment, takes action to implement the nursing care plan

and resolve the problems identified for the individual patient.
Utilizes supplies, equipment, and resources to contain cost without compromising

- delivery of care.




STAFF NURSE

RESPONSIBILITIES (cont.):

7. Circulating Nurses, or perioperative nurses, are RN’s who work with the surgical team,
but do not enter the sterile field, They also assist the surgical team during the procedure
by securing additional supplies or instruments as needed, arranging for the transport of
specimens to labs and assisting the scrub nurse and surgeons in donning their sterile suits,
One very important role of the circulating nurse is accounting for all equipment, gauze
and other items used during the surgery to prevent the loss of an item in the wound, The

- nurse may have additional responsibilities including keeping the operating room clean,
managing other staff, preparing the patient for the procedure and helping escort the
patient to recovery. -

8. Perianesthesia nurses are the RN’s who assist individuals in the periods before and after
surgery. Prior to a surgical procedure, this nurse is the one who begins an intravenous
line, assesses the patient, performs any preparation such as shaving, and administers
medications. Afier the surgery, a Perianesthesia nurse is responsible for monitoring the
patient’s condition as he or she begins to wake up from anesthesia, Duties include
removing IV’s or catheters, checking on the condition of wounds or dressings and
address issues of pain management. One of the most important roles of the perianesthetic
nurse is that of patient advocate, as this nurse is in a position to convey patient needs to
other staff and to provide education and support to both patient and family.

9. Reduces chances of nosocomial infection by directing attention to infection control and

 environmental safety practices. '

10. Reports and documents information accurately and in a timely manner.

11. Communicates a positive and caring attitude toward patient, peers, staff and all other
contacts, o

12. Seeks guidance, directions and assistance where needed. Follows Center Policy and
Procedures at all time. :

13. Maintains confidentiality of all patient and Center’s communications/documents,

14. Gains knowledge of all equipment and supplies and is familiar with their location,
especially emergency drugs, supplies, and equipment,

The above statements reflect the general outline considered necessary to describe the principle
functions of this job. It shall not be constructed as a detailed description of all work
requirements of the job,

Date | ’ Employee Signature




